
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 101 0 0 1 102 432 14 284 207 937

Belleville 39 2 8 26 75 215 20 50 26 311

Brantford 31 0 63 0 94 98 2 143 57 300

Guelph 18 8 0 0 26 142 42 65 271 520

Hamilton 52 2 53 149 256 366 70 391 634 1,461

Kingston 42 2 10 6 60 162 12 64 193 431

Kitchener area 69 8 60 231 368 696 24 312 680 1,712

London 197 2 36 0 235 997 14 435 737 2,183

Oshawa 100 0 9 0 109 743 20 242 314 1,319

Ottawa 214 16 134 438 802 1,154 119 845 1,755 3,873

Peterborough 32 0 15 0 47 152 8 43 6 209

St. Catharines-Niagara 155 10 77 7 249 742 48 371 11 1,172

Sudbury 28 2 0 0 30 67 2 12 12 93

Thunder Bay 16 2 0 0 18 52 6 0 68 126

Toronto 928 180 1010 1,674 3,792 5,868 826 3,936 11,938 22,568

Windsor 81 16 23 2 122 480 92 89 19 680

Chatham-Kent 13 0 0 0 13 65 8 0 12 85

Cornwall 8 18 0 0 26 35 38 4 0 77

Kawartha Lakes 43 0 0 0 43 155 0 0 38 193

North Bay 8 0 0 0 8 28 2 8 0 38

Sarnia 24 4 0 0 28 114 10 0 0 124

Sault Ste. Marie 9 2 0 0 11 20 4 0 0 24

Total 2,208 274 1498 2,534 6,514 12,783 1,381 7,294 16,978 38,436

All Ontario* 7,168 42,025

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1

Large Urban Centres

July-2017 January to July
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Metropolitan Area JANUARY - JULY 2016 JANUARY - JULY 2017 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 1,012 937 -7% 

Belleville 280 311 11% 

Brantford 190 300 58% 

Guelph 754 520 -31% 

Hamilton 1,747 1,461 -16% 

Kingston 213 431 102% 

Kitchener area 2,082 1,712 -18% 

London 1,699 2,183 28% 

Oshawa 1,608 1,319 -18% 

Ottawa 2,580 3,873 50% 

Peterborough 314 209 -33% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 1,159 1,172 1% 

Sudbury 122 93 -24% 

Thunder Bay 97 126 30% 

Toronto 22,980 22,568 -2% 

Windsor 743 680 -8% 

Chatham-Kent 66 85 29% 

Cornwall 139 77 -45% 

Kawartha Lakes 171 193 13% 

North Bay 36 38 6% 

Sarnia 115 124 8% 

Sault Ste. Marie 68 24 -65% 

Total 38,175 38,436 1% 

All Ontario * 40,651 42,025 3% 

Source: CMHC

*Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-2

ONTARIO HOUSING STARTS: YEAR TO YEAR COMPARISON

Large Urban Centres
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